

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.ggmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@ggmgastro.com

SKU: ABFK50

Stainless steel waste bin - 50 liters - with lift lid & foot pedal



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for ABFK50

1. General Information

The ABFK50 is a high-performance kitchen appliance designed for commercial use. It is engineered for efficiency and reliability, suiting various culinary applications in restaurants, catering, and food service establishments.

2. Safety Information

- General Safety: Ensure the appliance is installed on a stable surface to prevent tipping.
- Electrical Safety: Connect to a properly rated power outlet. Ensure electrical compatibility with voltage specifications.
- Heat Safety: The appliance's surfaces may become hot during operation. Use appropriate protective equipment when handling.
- Child Safety: Keep the appliance out of reach of children. Ensure that children are supervised around the appliance.
- Operational Safety: Do not operate without food inside. Avoid using utensils that can scratch or damage the surfaces.
- Maintenance Safety: Disconnect the appliance from the power source before cleaning or performing maintenance.

3. Product Specifications

- Dimensions: [please reference technical data from the website]
- Voltage: [please reference technical data from the website]
- Power: [please reference technical data from the website]
- Capacity: [please reference technical data from the website]

4. Setup and Installation

1. Unpacking: Carefully remove the appliance from the packaging and inspect for damages.
2. Location: Choose a level, stable surface with adequate ventilation around the appliance.
3. Electrical Connection:
 - Plug the appliance into a grounded outlet that matches the voltage requirements.
 - Ensure the outlet is easily accessible for disconnection if needed.
4. Initial Check: Before turning on, ensure there are no packaging materials inside. Perform a visual inspection for any loose components.

5. Operation

1. Turning On: Connect the appliance to a power source and turn on the main switch.
2. Settings: Adjust the temperature and time settings using the control panel as per the recipe requirements.
3. Monitoring: Continuously monitor the operation to ensure the appliance functions correctly throughout the cooking process.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Routine Cleaning: Unplug the appliance and let it cool down. Wipe surfaces with a damp cloth. Use non-abrasive cleaners.
- Deep Cleaning: Periodically disassemble removable components for a thorough clean. Refer to specific component instructions if necessary.
- Maintenance Schedule: Perform a maintenance check every six months for electrical components and ensure all parts are in good condition.

7. Troubleshooting

- Appliance Does Not Turn On: Check the power connection and ensure the outlet is functional.
- Uneven Cooking: Inspect the placement of food within the unit. Adjust settings as necessary.
- Unusual Noises: Ensure the appliance is on a stable surface. Disconnect and check for any loose components.

8. Disposal

To dispose of the appliance, follow local regulations for electronic waste disposal. Ensure it is properly recycled or disposed of at designated facilities.

9. Contact

For assistance, please contact us at:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für Abfallbehälter aus Edelstahl 50 Liter mit Hebedeckel und Fußpedal

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Der Abfallbehälter aus Edelstahl mit 50 Litern Fassungsvermögen ist eine elegante und praktische Lösung für die Abfallentsorgung in Küchen, Büros und anderen Einrichtungen. Das Fußpedal ermöglicht ein müheloses Öffnen des Deckels, ohne die Hände verwenden zu müssen.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Abfallbehälter auf einer stabilen und ebenen Fläche platziert wird, um ein Umkippen zu vermeiden.
- Halten Sie den Behälter von extrem heißen Oberflächen und offenen Flammen fern, um Brandgefahren zu vermeiden.
- Verwenden Sie den Behälter nicht für gefährliche Abfälle, chemische Substanzen oder Lebensmittel, die gesundheitliche Risiken bergen.
- Achten Sie darauf, dass das Fußpedal nicht blockiert ist, um eine sichere Bedienung zu gewährleisten.
- Bei Beschädigung des Behälters wenden Sie sich an den Hersteller, um mögliche Gefahren auszuschließen.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Produkt: Abfallbehälter aus Edelstahl
- Fassungsvermögen: 50 Liter
- Material: Edelstahl
- Mechanismus: Hebedeckel mit Fußpedal
- Maße: (B x H x T) 30 x 61 x 30 cm
- Gewicht: 5 kg

4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Nehmen Sie den Abfallbehälter vorsichtig aus der Verpackung und entfernen Sie alle Schutzmaterialien.
- Stellen Sie den Behälter an einen geeigneten Ort auf, an dem er leicht zugänglich ist.
- Achten Sie darauf, dass der Fußpedalmechanismus nicht blockiert ist und der Deckel problemlos bewegt werden kann.
- Überprüfen Sie den Standort regelmäßig, um sicherzustellen, dass er sicher und stabil bleibt.

5. Betrieb

- Betätigen Sie das Fußpedal, um den Deckel zu öffnen.
- Entsorgen Sie Abfälle entsprechend der örtlichen Vorschriften.
- Lassen Sie den Deckel los, um ihn automatisch zu schließen.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Deckel nach jedem Gebrauch richtig schließt.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie den Abfallbehälter regelmäßig mit einem milden Reinigungsmittel und einem weichen Tuch.
- Vermeiden Sie aggressive Chemikalien, die die Oberfläche des Edelstahls beschädigen könnten.
- Überprüfen Sie den Fußpedalmechanismus auf Funktionstüchtigkeit und Reinigen Sie gegebenenfalls Rückstände, die die Bewegung behindern könnten.
- Leeren Sie den Behälter regelmäßig, um unangenehme Gerüche und Ansammlungen zu vermeiden.

7. Fehlerbehebung

- Wenn der Deckel nicht schließt, überprüfen Sie, ob der Mechanismus blockiert ist.
- Bei einem schwergängigen Fußpedal reinigen Sie die Zone um das Pedal von Schmutz und Ablagerungen.
- Bei weiterhin bestehenden Problemen wenden Sie sich an die Kundenbetreuung.

8. Entsorgung

- Dieser Abfallbehälter ist aus Edelstahl und kann entsprechend den lokalen Vorschriften für Metallabfälle recycelt werden.
- Bei Entsorgung des Behälters stellen Sie sicher, dass er keine gefährlichen Materialien enthält.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder bei Fragen kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

- E-Mail: info@ggmgastro.com
- Telefon: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor de RVS Afvalbak 50 Liter met Liftdeksel en Voetpedaal

1. Algemene informatie

Deze RVS afvalbak van 50 liter is ontworpen voor gebruik in verschillende omgevingen, zoals keukens, restaurants, en openbare ruimtes. Met een robuuste constructie van roestvrij staal en een gebruiksvriendelijk voetpedaal biedt deze afvalbak een hygiënische en praktische oplossing voor afvalverwerking.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Gebruik de afvalbak alleen voor het juiste doel, namelijk het weggooien van huishoudelijk afval.
- Zorg ervoor dat de afvalbak op een vlakke ondergrond staat om omvallen te voorkomen.
- Vermijd contact met scherpe voorwerpen of gevaarlijke stoffen die niet in de afvalbak mogen worden geplaatst.
- Houd kinderen uit de buurt van de afvalbak wanneer deze in gebruik is.
- Controleer regelmatig of het voetpedaal goed functioneert en repareer indien nodig om ongelukken te voorkomen.
- Reinig de afvalbak regelmatig om de hygiëne te waarborgen en de levensduur te verlengen.

3. Productspecificaties

- Capaciteit: 50 liter
- Materiaal: RVS (Roestvrij staal)
- Afmetingen: Niet gespecificeerd
- Deksel type: Liftdeksel
- Bediening: Voetpedaal

4. Setup en installatie

1. Verwijder de afvalbak uit de verpakking en controleer of alle onderdelen aanwezig zijn.
2. Plaats de afvalbak op een stabiele, vlakke ondergrond op een goed bereikbare plaats.
3. Indien nodig, bevestig de deksel aan de afvalbak volgens de meegeleverde instructies.
4. Zorg ervoor dat het voetpedaal soepel werkt door deze meerdere keren in te drukken voordat u de afvalbak in gebruik neemt.

5. Bedieningsinstructies

- Gebruik het voetpedaal om het deksel te openen. Dit zorgt voor een handsfree gebruik, waardoor de kans op besmetting wordt verminderd.
- Gooi afval in de opening en laat het voetpedaal los om het deksel te laten sluiten.
- Controleer regelmatig de inhoud van de afvalbak en leegg deze indien nodig.

6. Reiniging en onderhoud

- Maak de buitenkant van de afvalbak regelmatig schoon met een vochtige doek en een mild schoonmaakmiddel.
- Vermijd schuurmiddelen die het oppervlak kunnen beschadigen.
- Reinig het binnenste van de afvalbak met een desinfecterend middel om geuren en bacteriën te bestrijden.
- Controleer het voetpedaal en het deksel regelmatig op functioneren en maak ze schoon indien nodig.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Als het voetpedaal niet meer reageert, controleer dan of er geen vuil of afval in de mechanismen is gekomen.
- Als het deksel niet goed sluit, zorg dan dat er geen obstakels zijn die het sluiten verhinderen.
- Bij aanhoudende problemen, neem contact op met de klantenservice voor assistentie.

8. Afvoer

- De afvalbak kan aan het einde van zijn levensduur worden afgevoerd via recyclingprogramma's voor metalen.
- Zorg ervoor dat de afvalbak volledig leeg en schoon is voordat u hem naar een recyclagepunt brengt.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

E-mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoon: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Papelera de Acero Inoxidable de 50 Litros con Tapa Elevadora y Pedal

1. Información General

Gracias por elegir nuestra Papelera de Acero Inoxidable de 50 Litros con Tapa Elevadora y Pedal. Este producto está diseñado para ofrecer una solución de gestión de residuos eficiente y elegante, adecuada para entornos domésticos y comerciales.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Asegúrese de que la papelera se utilice únicamente para el propósito previsto. No sobrecargue el contenedor más allá de su capacidad de 50 litros.
- Mantenga la papelera alejada de fuentes de calor o llamas abiertas.
- Evite el contacto de los dedos con el borde de la tapa al utilizar el pedal para prevenir lesiones.
- No permita que los niños utilicen la papelera sin supervisión, ya que puede haber riesgo de estrangulamiento o accidentes.
- En caso de derrames de residuos, limpie inmediatamente para evitar resbalones.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Material: Acero inoxidable
- Capacidad: 50 litros
- Tipo de tapa: Elevadora con pedal
- Dimensiones: 45 cm (Ancho) x 78 cm (Altura) x 34 cm (Profundidad)
- Color: Acero inoxidable pulido
- Peso: 8 kg
- Diseño: Con bordes redondeados y resistente a la corrosión

4. Configuración e Instalación

- Coloque la papelera en una superficie plana y estable.
- Asegúrese de que el pedal y la tapa elevadora estén en buenas condiciones antes de su primer uso.
- Si se incluyen instrucciones adicionales sobre el montaje o la instalación, sígalas cuidadosamente.

5. Operación

- Para abrir la tapa, presione el pedal con el pie.
- Depositar los residuos en el contenedor.
- Para cerrar la tapa, simplemente deje de presionar el pedal, la tapa caerá lentamente.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpie la superficie de la papelera regularmente con un paño húmedo y un detergente neutro.
- No use productos químicos abrasivos que puedan dañar el acabado del acero inoxidable.
- Inspeccione el pedal y la bisagra de la tapa periódicamente y lubrique según sea necesario para asegurarse de que funcionen sin problemas.

7. Solución de Problemas

- Si el pedal no responde, verifique si hay obstrucciones en el mecanismo.
- Si la tapa no cierra completamente, asegúrese de que no haya residuos bloqueando el cierre.
- Para cualquier problema persistente, comuníquese con el servicio de atención al cliente.

8. Eliminación

- Al finalizar la vida útil de la papelera, siga las normativas locales sobre reciclaje y eliminación de productos de acero inoxidable.
- Si es posible, recicle el acero para su reutilización.

9. Contacto

Si tiene alguna pregunta o necesita asistencia adicional, no dude en contactarnos:

- Correo electrónico: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel de produit pour la poubelle en acier inoxydable de 50 litres avec couvercle basculant et pédale

1. Informations Générales

Merci d'avoir choisi la poubelle en acier inoxydable de 50 litres avec couvercle basculant et pédale. Ce produit est conçu pour fournir une solution de gestion des déchets pratique et hygiénique dans divers environnements, y compris les cuisines, les restaurants et les bureaux.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Utilisation correcte: Utilisez uniquement ce produit à des fins de collecte de déchets. Ne pas utiliser pour stocker des produits chimiques ou des substances dangereuses.
- Prévention des accidents: Veuillez faire attention à ne pas écraser vos doigts ou mains lors de l'utilisation de la pédale.
- Entretien et nettoyage: Assurez-vous que l'appareil est débranché avant tout nettoyage. Évitez l'utilisation de produits abrasifs qui pourraient rayer la surface.
- Enfants: Gardez la poubelle hors de portée des enfants pour éviter tout accident.
- Matériaux: Ce produit est fabriqué en acier inoxydable, éviter les chocs violents qui pourraient endommager le matériel.

3. Aperçu du produit et spécifications

- Matériau: Acier inoxydable de haute qualité
- Capacité: 50 litres
- Type de couvercle: Basculant
- Mécanisme: Pédale pour ouverture mains libres
- Dimensions: (spécifications à compléter selon les données techniques fournies sur la page)

4. Configuration et Installation

- Emplacement: Choisissez un emplacement stable et sec pour la poubelle. Assurez-vous qu'il y a suffisamment d'espace autour pour accéder facilement au mécanisme de la pédale.
- Assemblage: La poubelle est prête à l'emploi et ne nécessite pas d'assemblage.
- Vérification: Avant la première utilisation, vérifiez que le couvercle et la pédale fonctionnent correctement.

5. Fonctionnement

Pour ouvrir le couvercle, appuyez sur la pédale située à la base de la poubelle. Relâchez la pédale pour que le couvercle se referme doucement. Veuillez ne pas forcer le couvercle lorsque la poubelle est pleine.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyez régulièrement l'extérieur de la poubelle avec un chiffon humide et un détergent doux.
- Pour l'intérieur, utilisez un désinfectant adapté pour maintenir l'hygiène.
- Ne pas immerger la poubelle dans l'eau. Séchez soigneusement après le nettoyage.

7. Dépannage

- Le couvercle ne s'ouvre pas: Vérifiez si la pédale est bloquée par des débris et nettoyez au besoin.
- Fuites: Assurez-vous que le sac de déchets est bien fixé. Changez-le si nécessaire.

8. Élimination

En fin de vie, ce produit doit être éliminé en tant que déchet d'acier inoxydable. Respectez les réglementations locales en matière de recyclage.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance supplémentaire, veuillez nous contacter :

- Email : info@gmgastro.com
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Cestino per Rifiuti in Acciaio Inossidabile da 50 Litri con Coperchio a Sollevamento e Pedale

1. Informazioni Generali

Benvenuti nel manuale del prodotto per il cestino per rifiuti in acciaio inox da 50 litri. Questo prodotto è progettato per l'uso in ambienti domestici e commerciali, offrendo una soluzione igienica e pratica per la gestione dei rifiuti.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Non sovraccaricare il cestino oltre la sua capacità massima di 50 litri.
- Tenere lontano da fonti di calore o fiamme libere.
- Non utilizzare il pedale con scarpe bagnate o scivolose.
- Assicurarsi che il coperchio si chiuda correttamente per evitare sversamenti.
- I bambini devono essere supervisionati quando usano il cestino.
- Utilizzare solo per rifiuti solidi non pericolosi.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Capacità: 50 litri
- Materiale: Acciaio inox
- Tipo di apertura: Coperchio a sollevamento con pedale
- Colore: Acciaio inox lucido
- Dimensioni: 30 x 45 x 70 cm (L x P x A)
- Peso: 5 kg

4. Installazione e Montaggio

- Scegliere un'area piana e stabile per posizionare il cestino.
- Rimuovere il cestino dalla confezione e controllare che tutte le parti siano presenti e non danneggiate.
- Posizionare il cestino in un luogo conveniente per l'uso quotidiano.
- Assicurarsi che il pedale funzioni correttamente mettendo il piede sopra di esso per sollevare il coperchio.

5. Funzionamento

- Per utilizzare il cestino, premere il pedale con il piede per sollevare il coperchio.
- Inserire i rifiuti nel cestino e rilasciare il pedale per chiudere il coperchio.
- Per evitare cattivi odori, si consiglia di utilizzare sacchetti per rifiuti adatti.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire il cestino con un panno morbido e detergente delicato.
- Evitare l'uso di sostanze abrasive o chimiche aggressive che possano danneggiare la superficie in acciaio inox.
- Verificare periodicamente che il meccanismo del pedale funzioni correttamente e pulire eventuali residui.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se il coperchio non si apre quando si preme il pedale, controllare se ci sono ostruzioni o se il meccanismo è bloccato.
- Se il cestino emette odori sgradevoli, svuotare e pulire immediatamente il contenitore.
- Contattare il servizio clienti se il problema persiste.

8. Smaltimento

- Smaltire il prodotto secondo le normative locali riguardanti i rifiuti.
- Il cestino in acciaio inox è riciclabile; verifica i punti di raccolta nella tua zona.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattare:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania